
Bristol Homes Board
Meeting Agenda

Thursday, 20 June 2019, 3.00 pm
City Hall - City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Board Members: Distribution Bristol City Council Officers:
Cllr Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & 
Communities (Chair)
Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership
Peter Daw, Housing Management Board
James Durie, Bristol Chamber & West of England 
Initiative
Nick Horne, Independent
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Robert Kerse, University of Bristol - Chief Financial 
Officer
Ian Knight, Homes and Communities Agency (HCA)
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing 
Hub
Tom Renhard, ACORN
Steven Teagle, Galliford Try
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum

cc Cathy Provenzano, Garrick Property Services 

Julian Higson
Sarah Spicer
Deeanne Klein

Indicative 
Timings

No Item Lead Purpose

3.00 pm 1.  Welcome, Introductions and 
Apologies for absence

2.  Public Forum

3.  Minutes of the last meeting

(Pages 3 - 9)

3.10 pm 4.  One City Thematic Board 
update

 Deanne Klein

3.20 pm 5.  Discretionary Licensing  Tom Gilchrist

Public Document Pack



(Pages 10 - 24)

3.50 pm 6.  Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy

(Pages 25 - 37)

 Julie Matthews or 
Graham Jones

4.20 pm 7.  Archbishop of Canterbury All 
Faiths Project

(Pages 38 - 41)

Jez Sweetland

4.50 pm 8.  Autumn Away Day

9.  Dates of Future Meetings  Thursday 10 October 
2019
Thursday 16 January 
2020
Thursday 19 March 2020

Issued By: Corrina Haskins, Democratic services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 35 76519
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 13 June 2019

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Bristol Homes Board

Minutes of the meeting
21 March 2019, 3.00 pm
Venue – City Hall, Bristol

Board members: 
Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities (Chair)
Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership
James Durie, Bristol Chamber & West of England Initiative
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Lucy Heath (for Ian Knight), Homes and Communities Agency
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing Hub
Tom Renhard, ACORN
Stephen Teagle, Galliford Try
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum
Peter Daw, Tenant Representative, Housing Management Board

Other attendees: 
Charlotte Olver, Galliford Try (for item 4)
Miriam Venner, City of Bristol College (for item 4)
Sarah O’Driscoll, BCC Strategic City Planning Manager, Growth and Regeneration (for item 5)
Corrina Haskins, BCC Democratic Services
Sarah Spicer, BCC Business Planning and Service Development Manager

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for absence

The Board welcomed Peter Daw, who had been elected to sit on the Board as a Tenant Representative of 
the Housing Management Board.

Apologies were received from Nick Horne, Robert Kerse and Ian Knight.

The Board were informed that Nick Horne would soon be leaving the area to take up a new job as Chief 
Executive of a Housing Trust in Manchester.

2. Public Forum

There was no public forum.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3. Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the 31 January 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 

Matters arising: 

1. Homes for Heroes 100 Year Celebration/Launch of Bristol Housing Partnership Charter

AA reported that following the Bristol Housing Partnership would be combining the event of 4 June with 
the launch of the BJP Charter and circulated copies of the Charter to Board Members. 

LW reported that, as part of the centenary celebrations, the Hillfields project would be launching an event 
on 6 April which would include teaching 8 year olds how to do an access audit and design their own 
homes.  

2. Housing Trajectory

PS confirmed that there was no Housing Trajectory report on the agenda for this meeting, but there 
would be an update at the next meeting.  He reported the following changes:

 The planning application for the Hengrove Park development had been refu
[...]
he Construction Industry Training Board;

 The City of Bristol was collaborating with other colleges in South Gloucestershire and Weston to 
provide provision across the area;

Page 5



 As well as traditional skills, student would learn skills associated with the changing industry such 
as modular/sustainable buildings;

 It was recognised that mental health was a big issue in the construction industry, and Galliford Try 
had engaged ambassadors and mental health nurses to support students;

 It was recognised that there were challenges with marketing and demand, and especially 
encouraging women and communities that would not usually consider construction as a career 
path;

 It was hoped that the introduction of T Levels would encourage students seeking an academic 
route into the industry.

MV welcomed Board Members to contact her outside the meeting with any further feedback.

The Board thanked MV and CO for the presentations and welcomed the close partnership between the 
college and the industry.

5. Local Plan Update 3.50pm

PS reported that the Mayor had launched the consultation on the Local Plan Update on Monday 18th 
March.  

SO gave a presentation on the Local Plan update as follows:
 This was a refresh of the Bristol Local Plan and the proposals were out for consultation until 24 

May 2019;
 The review programme linked with the Joint Spatial Plan timescales and it was anticipated that the 

JSP would be adopted at the end of 2019 and the updated Local Plan approved at the end of 2020;
 The consultation had been promoted online and through social media, press releases and hard 

copies would be available in libraries from 1 April;
 Officers would attend meetings of stakeholder organisations on request;
 There were 4 elements to the consultation:

o Development of strategy and areas of growth and regeneration;
o Draft development management policies;
o Proposals for open space protection;
o Draft development site allocations;

 In relation to housing, the plan aimed to:
o Meet and exceed Joint Spatial Plan target (33,500 homes)
o Encourage community led-housing and self-build;
o Manage student accommodation;
o Ensure that homes were accessible.

 The following areas had been identified for growth and regeneration:
o Central: Western harbour/Frome Gateway/ Bristol Temple Quarter and St Philips Marsh;
o East Bristol/Central Fishponds and Lawrence Hill;

Page 6



o South: Bath Road Brislington (former green belt) Hengrove 
Park

o Green belt changes were proposed for areas at Ashton Vale, Yew Tree Farm and on the 
boundary with North Somerset.

The following comments were raised
o Accessible homes needed to meet the latest standards;
o Local Plan should look at interim uses which could meet the needs of homeless people.

In response to questions, SO confirmed:
 She was willing to engage separately with local groups (by direct contact or via the Local Plan 

website), but asked all groups to engage with the consultation process;  
 The Plan would last until 2036 with a rolling review every 5 years;
 There were a number of policies that wouldn’t change from the current Local Plan and in future 

versions the retained policies would also be included ;
 There was an aspiration within the plan to fit in the with Council’s Policy on Climate Change and 

there were opportunities to achieve these aims;
 That 3 major development sites identified were in flood plains and the Council would need to 

justify and mitigate for development in these areas.  She firmed that the Council was engaged in a 
process with the Environment Agency;

 She would clarify if the policy included the Environmental Access Standard;
 The new Plan did not carry any significant weight at the moment in terms of planning decisions;
 The Plan was due to be endorsed at full Council in November.

6. Shelter - A Vision for Social Housing 4.20pm

Penny Walster gave a presentation on the Shelter Vision for Social Housing as follows:
 Shelter established a Commission after the Grenfell Tower disaster of 2017 where the local 

community felt that their concerns had not been heard and that social housing tenants did not 
have a voice;

 The Commission was set up with 16 diverse Commissioners including politicians from across the 
political parties, representatives of the local community in the Grenfell area and social housing 
experts;

 The recurring themes following a 12 month process of community engagement were:
o Social housing was not affordable enough;
o People feel powerless;
o Concerns about who can and can’t access social housing;
o Not enough social housing;
o The future of social housing.

 The Commission came up with “big asks”
o 3.1m more social homes over the next 20 years;

Page 7



o The need for a reform in the renting system to introduce a new regulator, improve 
standards and give social renters a stronger voice;

 The Commission’s report was launched in January and been publicised by the panel;
 The “ask” of the Bristol Homes Board was how they wanted to be involved in taking the 

recommendations forward.  

In terms of Bristol City Council support for the vision, PS confirmed that:
 The Council had worked to provide Shelter with the accurate data for the Bristol area;  
 The removal of the borrowing cap on the Housing Revenue Account was beneficial to local 

authorities and would allow council housing to play a big role in delivering additional social 
housing.

The following comments were raised by Board Members:
 applaud the document and the vision of Shelter;
 there would need to be a range of different solutions to achieve the 3.1 million target;
 the Board could address some of the policy issues through the trajectory review; 
 a change to the rules to tighten Section 106 Agreements would help achieve the target;
 Shelter would need to meet at a national level with housing industry representatives, such as 

Galliford Try, to gauge the view of the industry on land price/supply and looking at reforming the 
land compensation act;

 Concern that an additional 3.1m social homes over 20 years may not be enough to address the 
problem.

In response to concerns that a 20 year strategy would not address the interim challenge of people living 
on the streets, PS confirmed that the Council would soon be consulting on a Rough Sleeping/Homeless 
Strategy and this would come back to the board.

In response to requests from the Board, PW confirmed that she would be willing to come and talk to local 
groups about the Shelter vision and also recommended that people engage with the Government 
Spending Review.

7. Any Other Business

The following items were suggested for future meetings:

 Social Housing – Who is it for?;
 Discretionary Licensing;
 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy;
 Tenants’ Federation.

Page 8



Meeting finished at 5.13 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 9



 

Discretionary Licensing - 
Presentation to Bristol Homes 

Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes Service 1 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



Discretionary Licensing Schemes 

• Bristol’s discretionary licence schemes 
– Stapleton Road  (April 2013 - April2018) 
– Eastville / St George (2016 -June 2021) 
– Central Additional Licensing scheme comes into 

force on 8th July 2019 
• Also mandatory Licensing of large HMOs with 5 or 

more unrelated occupants (2006 – ongoing) 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes Service 2 

P
age 11



Bristol Profile –  
Building Research Establishment Report 2017 
– There are 200,945 dwellings in Bristol 
– Private Sector housing accounts for 81.5% of the stock 
– PRS accounts for 28.9% of all housing in the city and still growing 
– This is 9% above the national average 
– 22% of PRS are Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) (12, 559) 
– 62% HMOs are in the central wards of Bristol 
– 20% of these come under mandatory HMO licensing  
– 56%  potentially meet ‘Additional’ HMO licensing criteria 
– HMOs in the private rented sector in Bristol are generally in poorer 

condition than non-HMOs 
– 22% of PRS HMOs have category 1 hazards and 9% are in a state of 

disrepair  (compared to 13% and 6% in non-HMOs in the PRS) 
– 15% of low income households live in an HMO in the PRS 

 
 
 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes Service 3 

P
age 12



Discretionary Licensing Areas in Bristol  

  

Private Housing and Accessible Homes Service 4 

P
age 13



Central Additional Licensing Scheme 
Consultation 

• Initial 12 week consultation took (19th Feb-13th May 2018)  
• 69% of 2746 responses agreed or strongly agreed that AL 

would help resolve the issues of poor management and 
poor condition conditions in HMOs,  

• A 2nd consultation (8th Nov to 20th Dec 2018) sought 
views on a revised fee structure.  

• 47% of 257 responses strongly agreed or agreed that the 
revised fee structure was fair.  

• Those consulted included: Landlords & Agents, Private 
Tenants in the area, other residents, landlord & tenant 
organisations, student union, councillors/ MPs 
 Private Housing and Accessible Homes 

Service 
5 

P
age 14



Exemptions 

• Student accommodation managed by ANUK 
under National Code of practice are exempt 

• HMOs owned and managed by Bristol 
University or University of the West of 
England are legally exempt 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes 
Service 

6 

P
age 15



  Fee Structure 
• Fee structure had to be reviewed following High Court case Gaskin 

v Richmond upon Thames [2018] 
• Licence fee income ring-fenced for the processing licences, 

administration and enforcement  
• Fees payable in two parts – Part 1 fee for application processing 

and Part 2 for enforcement and administration. (see Table 1) 
• Additional fee of £100 for applicants who are found to be 

unlicensed.   
• Discounts for valid safety certificates (£150) and West of England 

Rent with Confidence members  (£50) 
• Loans may be available to landlords to help fund works needed to 

bring properties up to licensing standards 
 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes 
Service 

7 

P
age 16

https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2018/1996.html
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2018/1996.html


Total Fee breakdown  

Application Status  Discount 
Amount 

Fee  (New 
Application) 

Fee 
(Renewal 
Application) 

Licence application and fee* 
received with no safety or EPC 
certificates and no Rent with 
Confidence membership 

£0 £1,255 £1,055 

Minus discount for Rent with 
Confidence membership only but 
no safety/EPC certificates 

  £50 £1,205 £1,005 

Minus discount for satisfactory 
safety/EPC certificates but no 
Rent with Confidence 
membership 

  £150 £1,105 £905 

Minus discount for both Rent 
with Confidence membership and 
satisfactory safety/EPC 
certificates 

  £200 £1,005 £855 

Plus Investigation cost for finding 
unlicensed property     £100 £1,355 £1,155 

 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes 
Service 

8 

P
age 17



Licensing Standards 

• Amenity standards include 
 Room sizes 
 Occupation 
 Heating/ventilation 

• Fire standards 
– Fire alarms 
– doors and partitions 
– Means of Escape 

 
Private Housing and Accessible Homes 

Service 9 

P
age 18



Property Licence Conditions 
These include: 
• There are in total 38 HMO licence conditions to meet and a further 8 Code of 

Good Management practice standards 
• Meet HMO licensing standards and undertake all work contained in the license 

conditions:  fire precautions, space heating, bathroom and kitchen facilities etc.  
• Property to be maintained in good repair and facilities and equipment must be 

kept in a safe condition and good working order; 
• Have valid fire alarm, emergency lighting and gas and electrical safety test 

certificates and an EPC  
• Tenants provided with a written tenancy agreement 
• Have a working smoke alarm installed on each floor and where there is a solid fuel 

burning combustion appliance, a carbon monoxide alarm 

Private Housing and Accessibl
[...]

•  The programme will be regularly reviewed to ensure we keep on track 
 
Recruitment is underway for additional staff resources  
 
 

 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes Service 
13 

P
age 22



Conclusion 
• It is a legal requirement to licence HMO 
• Restrictions on landlords serving section 21 notice to 

quit 
• All properties will be inspected  
• Licence conditions and standards must be complied 

with 
• Living conditions are improved above the legal 

minimum 
• Fear of eviction for tenants who complain reduced 
• Failure to licence a property or comply with conditions  

can result in enforcement action (prosecution/CPN) 
• The scheme is self funding from licence fee income 

 
 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes Service 
14 

P
age 23



 
 
 
 
 

Questions? 
 

tom.gilchrist@bristol.gov.uk 
  
 

Private Housing and Accessible Homes Service 15 

P
age 24

mailto:tom.gilchrist@bristol.gov.uk


BUSINESS CHANGE Title 
 

Bristol Homes Board 
June 20th 2019 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2019-24 
Graham Jones & Dave Clarke – Housing Options 

 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6



• Tackling rough sleeping 
• Prevention and Early Intervention 
• Improving Health and Wellbeing and 

Supporting People to Build Better Lives 
• Delivering Equality, Diversity and Inclusion in 

all Services 
• Working in Partnership 
 

Five Priorities identified in Strategy 

P
age 26



Between February 2018 and April 2019 we met with a range of 
organisations who deliver homelessness related services, 
including:  

 National Rough Sleeping Advisory Panel,  
 National Housing Federation,  
 NHS Commissioning,  
 Next Link,  
 Golden Key,  
 Crisis,  
 Bristol Refugee Rights,  
 Bristol Refugee Forum,  
 the Care Forum,  
 One25,  
 Wildgoose Crisis Centre Ministries,  
 Streetwise. 

Stakeholder Consultation 

P
age 27



 
• Need to consider wider societal factors that can lead to 

homelessness 
• Need to take account of the many non-commissioned 

services working in the city 
• Importance of hidden homelessness (sofa surfing, 

people with no recourse to public funds, exploitation) 
• Need to consider impact of issues such as Adverse 

Childhood Experiences (ACE’s) 
• Issues raised fed into draft strategy, priorities and 

actions 

Stakeholder Consultation – Key Issues 

P
age 28



• Consultation on the draft strategy began on 8th 
April 2019 and finished on 27th May 2019 

• In addition to publicity through the press and 
media, 3000 service users were contacted, as 
were a range of stakeholders who deliver 
homelessness and rough sleeping services in the 
city 

• As of 28th May 2019 we have had 330 fully 
completed responses to the consultation and 
another 365 partial responses. 

Public Consultation 

P
age 29



Public Consultation – The Five Priorities 

70% 

83% 

71% 

54% 

73% 

27% 

12% 

24% 
27% 

20% 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Tackle rough
sleeping

Prevention and
Early Intervention

Improving Health
and Wellbeing,

Skills and
Aspirations

Delivering Equality,
Diversity and

Inclusion in all
Services

Working in
Partnership

%
  

Strongly agree/agree - top five priorities 

Strongly agree

Agree

P
age 30



 
• A number of respondents highlighted the need 

for a ‘housing first’ approach 
• Need for more affordable/social housing in city 
• A number wanted to see more done with the 

Private Sector – tackling ‘unreasonable rents’ 
• A number called for the conversion of empty 

business buildings into affordable 
accommodation 

 
 
 

Additional Comments on Priorities 

P
age 31



• Most popular actions to take forward: 
• Provide more move on accommodation for people sleeping 

rough (182 responses) 
• Reduce the numbers in Temporary Accommodation through 

prevention work and range of more affordable options (166 
responses) 

• Increasing the supply of affordable homes, and ensuring that 
the right homes are delivered to meet housing needs (164 
responses) 

• Build on existing links with health services (145 responses) 
• Review and where needed change the range of supported 

accommodation options available  (100 responses) 

 

Public Consultation – Key Actions 

P
age 32



• Build more council houses, stop ‘right to buy’, 
and prevent developers from excluding 
affordable housing 

• A Housing First approach – but also emphasis 
on the need for complementary support 
services to tackle mental health and drug and 
alcohol issues 

• More partnership working  
• Bring more empty properties back into use 

 

Additional Comments on Actions 

P
age 33



 
• More women than men responded (62.9% 

compared to 30.6%) 
• Some 61.7% identified as owner occupiers, a 

further 18.3% as private renters. Just over 5% 
identified as Council Tenants 

• Around 4% of respondents identified either as no 
fixed abode/rough sleepers or were currently in 
temporary accommodation. 

 

Public Consultation – Who responded?  

P
age 34



Public Consultation – Age Range 

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00%

16-17

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65-74

75-84

85 +

% of respondents 

ag
e 

gr
ou

p 

Survey respondents by age group 

P
age 35



• 20th June – Bristol Homes Board 
• 20th June – Update to Director (Homes & Landlord Services) 
• 28th June - 3rd July – Presentation to Growth & Regeneration 

EDM 
• W/C 16th July - Cabinet member briefing 
• Tuesday 30th July - Cabinet Board 
• 5th August – Deadline for Forward Plan submissions 
• 8th August - Deadline for executive summary review period 
• 12th – 16th August – Draft Report review period 
• 21st August - final report deadline to Democratic Services  
• 26th August – Statutory publication by Democratic Services 
• 3rd September – Approval by Cabinet 

Progress – decision pathway 

P
age 36



 
Graham Jones 

Graham.jones@bristol.gov.uk 
 

Dave Clarke 
Dave.clarke@bristol.gov.uk 

 
 

 Questions 

P
age 37

mailto:Graham.jones@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:Dave.clarke@bri
[...]
world and the greatest challenge 
facing future generations. The Commission will be mindful of the responsibility we have to 
care for God’s creation through the course of its work, and it its findings and its 
recommendations. 
 
What about the Church Commissioners, what are they doing with all of their land and 
financial assets to help solve the housing crisis? 
We recognise the work the Church Commissioners are already doing in this area, with their 
have a long history of contributing towards housing provision in England. As well as offering 
recommendations to Government, Whitehall, the housing industry, housing charities and 
others in the sector, the Commission will also propose areas for action by the Church of 
England - in parishes, dioceses and national institutions, including the Church 
Commissioners - maximising their contribution to alleviating the suffering attributable to the 
current housing crisis and to building better communities.  
 
You say the Commission will listen to people. How? 
We have started as we mean to carry on, by inviting local church leaders and members 
from across the country to the Commission launch to talk about the housing issues they see 
in their community and how they are tackling them. This includes people with direct 
experience of housing problems, as well as people who are actively involved in responding 

Page 40



to the need. Going forwards, we want to expand this listening and action network, making 
use of the Church of England’s presence in every community.  
 
There are some non-Christians on this Housing Commission. How will this bring a 
distinctly Christian contribution to the debate? 
We welcome and value the range of views, perspectives and expertise the Commissioners 
will bring to the work of the Housing Commission. The Commission’s work will draw upon 
this, whilst being regularly weighed against the work of a dedicated theology stream. 
 
 

Page 41


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Discretionary Licensing
	Slide Number 1
	Discretionary Licensing Schemes
	Bristol Profile – �Building Research Establishment Report 2017
	Discretionary Licensing Areas in Bristol 
	Central Additional Licensing Scheme Consultation
	Exemptions
	Slide Number 7
	Total Fee breakdown 
	Licensing Standards
	Property Licence Conditions
	Stapleton Road Scheme Outcomes
	Eastville / St George outcomes (so far)
	Central Bristol HMO scheme – Operational Plan
	Conclusion
	�����Questions?��tom.gilchrist@bristol.gov.uk� �

	6 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13

	7 Archbishop of Canterbury All Faiths Project



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol Homes Board
Minutes of the meeting
20 June 2019, 3.00 pm
Venue – City Hall, Bristol
Board members:
Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities (Chair)
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Ian Knight, Homes and Communities Agency (HCA)
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing Hub
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum
Other attendees:
Tom Gilchrist, Service Manager, Private Housing Sector
Corrina Haskins, BCC Democratic Services
Deeanne Klein, Housing Policy and Projects Manager
Cathy Provenzano, Garrick Property Services
Jez Sweetland – Bristol Housing Festival
1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for absence
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introduced Cathy Provenzano who was attending the
meeting with a view to joining to Board as a representative of the Private Rented Sector.
Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership; Julian Higson,
Director: Housing and Landlord Services; Pete Daw, Housing Management Board Tenant Representative;
Nick Horne, Independent; Rob Kerse, Bristol University and Tom Renhard, ACORN.
2. Public Forum
There was no public forum.
3. Minutes of the last meeting
It was agreed that if there were any actions arising from discussions, these should be highlighted in bold.
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the 21 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

4. One City Thematic Board update
The Board received an update on the One City Thematic Boards from Deeanne Klein. She reported that
the Mayor had met with leads from the Boards to talk about the objectives of the Thematic Boards and
how they could link together and move forward in a similar way while sharing good practice. It was
agreed that it would be useful for Bristol Homes Board (BHB) members to be invited to a future meeting
of the “Big City Gathering”.
Members noted that some of the Boards had a clear overlap, and the BHB had links with the Environment
Board in terms of housing and carbon use/climate issues and with the Health and Wellbeing Board in
relation to homelessness and mental health. It was suggested that there may be occasions where it
would be useful to hold joint meetings or members of one Board lead a presentation for another Board.
It was noted that the Boards had different arrangements for public access and some were held public
while others were private and were also at different stages of development with some being recently
established while others like BHB had been running for a few years.
In response to a question about how other Boards were appointing members to ensure a cross section of
representatives it was noted that there had been an open application process for the Environment Board
but the selection process was unknown. It was agreed that it would be useful for BHB members to have
information in relation to the membership of the other Boards.
Action:
Bristol Homes Board members to be invited to the next Big City Gathering.
Bristol Homes Board receive information about the membership of other boards and who they
represent.
5. Discretionary Licensing
Tom Gilchrist gave an update on Discretionary Licensing as follows:
 Private Sector housing accounted for 81.5% of the stock in Bristol and Private Rented Sector
accounted for 28.9% of all housing in the city;
 The Council had run three pilot discretionary licensing schemes for the private rented sector in
Stapleton Road, Eastville and St George;
 The scheme would be extended to the central area from July 2019 and a consultation on the
additional licensing resulted in 69% of 2746 responses agreeing/strongly agreeing that this would
help resolve the issues of poor management and poor conditions in Houses of Multiple
Occupation (HMOs);
 A 2nd consultation sought views on a revised fee structure (which followed a court case in
London) and 47% of 257 responses strongly agreed/agreed that the revised fee structure was fair;
 In addition to the discretionary licensing, there was mandatory licensing of large HMOs with 5 or
more unrelated occupants;





There were exemptions to licensing of HMOs such as student accommodation managed by the
Accreditation Network UK (ANUK)/Bristol University/University of the West of England;
The scheme allowed the local authority to enforce standards relating to room
sizes/occupation/heating ventilation/fire standards above the statutory requirements;
The object of the scheme was not to make money for the Council instead it was to improve
standards and provide some protection for tenants in the private rented sector.

The following comments/questions were raised:











Although raising standards in the private sector was welcomed, there was a concern that it would
result in the loss of cheaper low standard housing which could impact on people being made
homeless. PS responded that an increase in the provision of affordable housing was the best way
to mitigate this risk;
Why was some student accommodation exempt from the scheme? TG clarified that the only
exemptions were big blocks of accommodation that were already well managed and as only 20%
of private rented accommodation could be licensed it was important to focus on the worse
accommodation;
Can the Council set a standard for visual rather than audio fire alarms as there is evidence of deaf
people being turned down for accommodation due to fire standards?
Action: TG undertook to look into this issue and report back to LW.
It was important to note that not all HMO schemes were bad and celebrate good schemes. TG
agreed that 80-85% of landlords were good and the Council supported landlords by offering
training and support. He also confirmed that the Council was trying to improve the quality of
landlord provision across the city and not just focus on HMOs;
There was a new generation of purpose built co-housing that was a positive example of HMOs.
Was there a way for the community led non-profit housing sector to not require a licence for these
schemes? TG responded that there were difficulties in blanket exemptions for charitable
organisations as there had been cases of rogue landlords registering as charities, but a case by
case approach could be considered for future schemes.
What were the sanctions for landlords who don’t apply for a licence or don’t meet the standards?
Could the Council prosecute or confiscate properties? TG confirmed that there was the “fit and
proper person test” that a landlord would need to meet under the licensing legislation, but
properties would not be confiscated and instead there was a financial penalty for landlords who
did not comply.

6. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
Graham Jones and Dave Clarke gave a presentation on the results of the recent consultation on the
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy as follows:
 The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy consisted of 5 priorities:
o Tackling rough sleeping;












o Prevention and Early Intervention;
o Improving Health and Wellbeing and Supporting People to Build Better Lives;
o Delivering Equality, Diversity and Inclusion in all Services;
o Working in Partnership.
The following issues were raised as a result of stakeholder consultation and were fed into the
strategy:
 Factors leading to homelessness;
 Hidden homelessness;
 Impact of adverse childhood experiences;
The public consultation resulted in 377 responses and there was strong agreement with the 5
priorities;
The following additional comments were raised:
 Housing first approach;
 More affordable/social housing;
 More work required with the private sector;
 Conversion of empty business buildings into affordable accommodation;
 Support for mental health services and drug/alcohol services;
The consultation asked respondents to rank the top actions 5 and these were;
 Move focus on accommodation;
 Reducing temporary accommodation through preventative work;
 Increasing the supply of affordable homes;
 Building on existing links with health services;
 Reviewing, and where needed, changing the range of supported accommodation options
available;
Who responded to the survey?
 5% of homeless people;
 More women than men;
 An over representation of owner occupiers/older people;
It was hoped that the final strategy would be approved by Cabinet in September.

The following comments were raised by Board Members:
 There were other commissions on the issue of Homelessness and it would be worth crossreferencing the findings;
 The document had been co-produced with service providers/people with experience of the issues
and so it was not just a Council document;
 It was essential for the different agencies to work together to deliver services in partnership and
meet the challenge in reducing the figures of people in temporary accommodation or sleeping on
the streets;
 It was important to consider the causes of homelessness such as the impact of traumatic
childhood experiences and poor mental health and look at preventative work to build the
resilience of people at risk of homelessness due to their background.
Action:

1. that a full analysis of the consultation be circulated to the Board once complete;
2. To bring the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy action plan back to the Bristol Homes Board
to track progress in achieving the priorities.
7. Archbishop of Canterbury All Faiths Project
Jez Sweetland, Bristol Housing Festival, gave an presentation on the Archbishop of Canterbury All Faiths
Project including a short introductory video:
 Justine Welby recognised housing as being a key challenge in society;
 Marvin Rees had been approached to be involved in the project as a result of the housing work led
by Cllr Smith and the One City approach;
 Members of the project would meet for 18 months and report back on their findings;
 It was imperative for Bristol to identify sites and see how these could be brought forward to serve
the local community;
 The aspiration was to identify actual sites that could be unlocked to make a real contribution to
the housing shortage.
Board Members welcomed the project and the opportunity afforded by the substantial assets of the
Church of England and other faith groups.
The Board was invited to feed back any ideas that could assist this project including the identification of
pieces of land that could be used.
8. Autumn Away Day
The Board agreed to hold an “Away Day” in the Autumn.
Action: Away Day to be organised for Autumn.

9. Dates of Future Meetings
RESOLVED – that the dates of future meetings be noted as follows:
Thursday 10 October 2019
Thursday 16 January 2019
Thursday 19 March 2019
Meeting finished at 5.06 pm
CHAIR __________________

